
  

City of Moline 
619 16 Street, Moline – 2nd Floor 

Council Chambers 

CCoommmmiitttteeee--ooff--tthhee--WWhhoollee  AAggeennddaa  

66::3300  pp..mm..  
 

TTuueessddaayy,,  AApprriill  2211,,  22001155  
 

 

 

 

Mayor’s Board Appointments 
Mayor’s appointment of Chris Schram to the Moline Centre Main Street Commission to fill the unexpired 
term of Andrea Peterson to expire June 30, 2017.   
 

Mayor’s reappointment of David Fortin and John Bradley to the Moline Centre Main Street Commission for 
a full three year term to expire June 30, 2018.   
 

Proclamation 
A Proclamation from the Two Rivers YMCA to declare April 22 to May 1, 2015, as “YMCA’s 10 Days to 
Victory.” 
 

Questions on the Agenda 
 

Agenda Items  
 

1. Road Salt Purchase Agreement (Doug House, Municipal Services General Manager) 

 

2. Vacating Right of Way  (Chris Mathias, Property Management Coordinator) 
 

3. Zoning Map Amendment (Shawn Christ, Land Development Manager) 
 

4. Annexation  (Shawn Christ, Land Development Manager) 
 

5. Development Agreement for “The Point” (Ray Forsythe, Planning & Development Director) 
 

6. First Responders Fee (Kathy Carr, Finance Director) 
 

7. Budget Amendment (Kathy Carr, Finance Director) 
 

8. Disorderly Conduct Ordinance Amendment (Maureen Riggs, City Attorney) 
 

9. 34th Street & Avenue of the Cities Traffic Signals (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 
 

10. John Deere Road Utility Relocations (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 
 

11. Property Owners Consent for Liquor License (Tracy Koranda, City Clerk) 
 

12. Other 
 

13. Public Comment 
 
 

 



EExxppllaannaattiioonn  
 

1. A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a Road Salt Purchase 
Agreement for 2015-2016 Season with the City of Davenport.  (Doug House, Municipal Services 
General Manager) 

 

Explanation:  The City agrees to purchase 500 tons of salt with the Quad City Joint Salt Bid and place a 
reserve supplemental order of 4,500 tons with the City of Davenport as the agent for said purchase.  
Participation in this contract provides a lower cost per ton.  The City agrees to pay 50 percent of its order 
between July 1, 2015 and July 10, 2015.  An invoice will be submitted for the balance following delivery of 
the product.  Additional documentation attached.  

 

Staff Recommendation: Approval 
Fiscal Impact: Sufficient funds are budgeted, Account No. 010-0844-431.06-30 
Public Notice/Recording: N/A 
Goals Impacted:   Financially Strong City, A Great Place to Live 

 

2. A Special Ordinance vacating a 30’ x 115’ piece of 2nd Avenue right-of-way to George 
Pokrajac, 201 48th Street, Moline. (Chris Mathias, Property Management Coordinator) 

 

Explanation: George Pokrajac of A&A Refrigeration, 201 48th Street, is requesting that the City of Moline 
vacate a portion of right-of-way (ROW) at 2nd Avenue.  This 30’ x 115’ piece of 2nd Avenue ROW is only 
used by the applicant or his customers and employees.  The applicant is the only adjacent property owner to 
the ROW and there are no objections from surrounding property owners.  There are City utilities located 
under the ROW, so the City will retain a utility easement over the property.  The fair market value of this 
property was determined by City staff to be $5,175, which the applicant will pay to the City upon approval 
of the ROW vacation.  Additional documentation attached.  
 

Staff Recommendation:  Approval 
Public Notice/Recording: Planning Department will record 
Fiscal Impact:   $5,175 to the City  
Goals Impacted:   Financially Strong City; Strong Local Economy  
 

3. An Ordinance amending Chapter 35, “Zoning and Land Development,” of the Moline Code of 
Ordinances, by enacting thereto an amendment of the Zoning Map, incorporated therein as 
Section 35-3103 (Daniel Palmer, on behalf of Nordav Growth Partners, LLC; 1510 47th Avenue 
and three other vacant parcels, Lots 10, 11 and 12 of Southpark West). (Shawn Christ, Land 
Development Manager) 

 

Explanation: This ordinance will rezone a 4.9-acre tract at 1510 47th Avenue, Moline, and three other 
adjacent vacant parcels, Lots 10, 11 and 12 of Southpark West, owned by Nordav Growth Partners, LLC, 
from I-1 Light Industrial to B-4 Highway/Intensive Business District.  Additional documentation attached.  
 

Staff Recommendation:  Approval 
Fiscal Impact:   N/A 
Public Notice/Recording: Public notice on March 24, 2015 
Goals Impacted:   Great Place to Live; Upgrade City Infrastructure and Facilities 
 

4. An Ordinance the enlarging the corporate limits of the City of Moline by annexing thereto a 
certain parcel of land in Rock Island County particularly described as 1210 38th Avenue, 
Moline.  

 

Explanation: The City has received a petition of annexation filed by the owners of record of 1210 38th 
Avenue.  Said territory is not within the corporate limits of any municipality but is contiguous to the City of 
Moline.  Proper notice has been given to South Moline Township and its Boards and Commissioners of the 
pending annexations.  City staff has found this annexation to be in the best interests of the City.  Additional 
documentation attached.  



 
Staff Recommendation:  Approval 
Fiscal Impact:   N/A 
Public Notice/Recording: Public notice given on April 12, 2015 
Fiscal Impact:   Financially Strong City 
 

5. A Special Ordinance authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a Performance Based 
Development Agreement between the City of Moline and S.J. Russell L.C. for the “The Point” 
redevelopment project and to execute any necessary agreements referenced therein; and 
authorizing appropriate City officers and staff to do all things necessary to complete each of 
the City’s responsibilities pursuant to said agreement. (Ray Forsythe, Planning & Development 
Director) 

 

Explanation: The City of Moline wishes to enter into a Performance Based Development Agreement with 
S.J. Russell L.C. for the redevelopment of property consisting of approximately 15.21 gross acres with 
approximately 9.00 usable acres (392,040 sf), located at 635 10th Avenue, Moline, Illinois, parcel number 
08-5348, as well as Lot 2 of Hawk Hollow Addition (the outlot to the east on the southeast corner of 5th 
Avenue and 6th Street), for “The Point” redevelopment project. The City wishes to support the 
redevelopment by granting certain incentives to include TIF. The project will consist of the redevelopment 
of the property into 180,000 square feet of new construction, consisting of, at a minimum, 135 units in 
Phase I, as well as landscaping and other improvements to redevelop the site.  Additional phases may follow 
with further development.  Additional documentation attached.  
 

Staff Recommendation:  Approval 
Public Notice/Recording: N/A 
Fiscal Impact:   N/A 
Goals Impacted:   A Great Place to Live; Upgrade City Infrastructure; Strong Local Economy 

 

6. An Ordinance amending Chapter 11, “FIRE PREVENTION AND PROTECTION,” of the 
Moline Code of Ordinances, Sec. 11-2116, “SAME FEES,” by enacting one new subsection 
(a)(9) to include a first responder fee. (Kathy Carr, Finance Director) 

 

Explanation:  Per City Council direction given on February 10, 2015, City staff formulated a 
recommendation on a first responder fee specified and prescribed by the City Council to address the 
potential shortfall in ambulance revenues in 2015. As this item was tabled by City Council on April 7, 2015, 
referring same back to the Administration to define an at-fault accident and describe an appeal process. As a 
result, staff recommends at-fault to be defined as one where the driver is issued an at-fault citation by the 
Moline Police Department and Non-Moline Residence is defined by the address on the driver’s license of 
the person issued the at-fault citation. The establishment of a formal appeal process would be for the Public 
Safety Director to review and determine the appropriateness of the first responder fee upon submission of 
the City’s appeal form. 

 

Staff Recommendation: Approval 
Fiscal Impact: Estimated to be $145,000.00 annually 
Public Notice/Recording: Publication required 
Goals Impacted:   Financially Strong City 

 

7. A Resolution amending Budget Resolution #1169-2014 by authorizing changes to various line 
items in the budget for FY 2015; and authorizing the Finance Director to do all things 
necessary to complete said changes.  (Kathy Carr, Finance Director) 

 

Explanation:  Budget amendments are compiled periodically throughout the fiscal year and presented to 
City Council for approval.  These amendments are proposed to reflect recent changes to the current budget 
to avoid any adverse affect to the City’s legal budgetary compliance.  Additional documentation attached. 

 

Staff Recommendation: Approval 
Fiscal Impact: N/A 



Public Notice/Recording: N/A 
Goals Impacted:   Financially Strong City 

 

8. An Ordinance amending Chapter 22, “OFFENSES - MISCELLANEOUS,” of the Moline 
Code of Ordinances, Section 22-2100, “DISORDERLY CONDUCT,” by enacting one new 
subsection (e) entitled “Minors involved in electronic dissemination of indecent visual 
depictions,” and by enacting one new subsection (f) entitled “Penalty.”  (Maureen Riggs, City 
Attorney) 

 

Explanation:  City staff seeks to amend Chapter 22, “OFFENSES - MISCELLANEOUS,” of the Moline 
Code of Ordinances to add provisions concerning minors involved in the electronic dissemination of 
indecent visual depictions.  This offense has recently become an issue as a result of the prevalence of the 
possession of cell phones, tablets and other electronic communication devices by minors. Amending Section 
22-2100 to add subsections (e) and (f) to address the electronic dissemination of indecent visual depictions 
and penalties for said violation will provide clarity as to how to handle said offenses in line with the State 
statutes, and will provide an alternative means of charging minors with possession of indecent visual 
depictions. 

 

Staff Recommendation: Approval 
Fiscal Impact: N/A 
Public Notice/Recording: Pamphlet Publication 
Goals Impacted:   A Great Place to Live 

 

9. A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract with Davenport 
Electric Contract Company for Project #1226, Traffic Signal Replacement at Avenue of the 
Cities and 34th Street, in the amount of $239,817.19. (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 

   

Explanation: Bids were solicited with Davenport Electric Contract Company submitting the lowest 
responsible and responsive bid.  Additional documentation attached. 
 
 
Staff Recommendation:  Approval  
Fiscal Impact:    Funds are budgeted and available as identified below: 

ACCOUNT BUDGETED AS-BID  
Utility Tax 140,000.00  239,817.19   510-9965-438.07-06

Water 310-1716-434.04-25
WPC 320-1840-433.04-20
Storm 330-1971-433.08-35

$140,000.00  $239,817.19 
Public Notice/Recording:   N/A 
Goals Impacted:   Strong Local Economy, Upgrade City Infrastructure & Facilities  

 

10. A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to execute a contract with McCarthy 
Improvement Company for Project #1214, 2015 Utility Relocations along John Deere Road, in 
the amount of $1,190,200.00. (Scott Hinton, City Engineer) 

   

Explanation: Bids were solicited with McCarthy Improvement Company submitting the lowest 
responsible and responsive bid.  Additional documentation attached. 

$1,190,200.00 McCarthy Improvement Company  
$1,362,260.50 Miller Trucking & Excavating, Inc. 
$1,396,087.00 Langman Construction, Inc.  
$1,505,382.90 Brandt Construction Co. 
$1,661,597.00 Fischer Excavating, Inc.  

Incomplete Bid Valley Construction Company 

$239,817.19 Davenport Electric Contract Company  



Staff Recommendation:  Approval  
Fiscal Impact:    Funds are budgeted and available as identified below: 
 

ACCOUNT BUDGETED AS-BID  
CIP 259,987.00   510-9957-438.04-25

Water 815,000.00  753,941.00  310-1716-434.08-45
WPC 105,000.00  176,272.00  320-1840-433.08-30
Storm     330-1971-433.08-35

$920,000.00  $1,190,200.00  
Public Notice/Recording:   N/A 
Goals Impacted:   Strong Local Economy, Upgrade City Infrastructure & Facilities  

 

11. A Resolution authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to sign a liquor license consent form 
granting the City’s consent for a Class A – Restaurant Liquor License to be issued at 2900 
River Drive. (Tracy Koranda, City Clerk) 

 

Explanation:  The Mills at Riverbend Commons, 2900 River Drive, is in the process of acquiring a tenant 
that will be applying for a Class A – Restaurant Liquor License.  Section 4-3202(a) of the Moline Code of 
Ordinances states that a majority of the surrounding property owners within a radius of 150 feet of the front 
of the center of the building shall consent to the issuance of a liquor license.  The City-owned property that 
falls within 150 feet of the referenced property is along Ben Butterworth Parkway.  The Park Board 
approved authorization at its January 22, 2015 meeting.  City staff has no objections to the issuance of a 
liquor license at this address.    
  

Staff Recommendation:   Approval 
Fiscal Impact:     N/A 
Public Notice/Recording: N/A    
Goal Impacted:   Strong Local Economy & A Great Place to Live 

 





Exhibit “A” 

Part of the Northeast Quarter of Section 34, Township 18 North, Range 1 West of the Fourth 

Principal Meridian, Rock Island County, State of Illinois, also being part of Walker’s Station 

Addition to the City of Moline described as follows: 

That thirty feet of 2nd Avenue right of way immediately adjacent and north of the east 115 feet 

of Lot 1 of said Walker’s Station Addition.  

 



q
This plat represents ROW vacated by the City

of Moline by Ordinance No. _____________________
passed ________________________, 20________.

________________________________________
Scott Hinton, P.E., City Engineer

Prepared by the City of Moline
Planning & Development Department

PLAT OF RIGHT-OF-WAY VACATION
City of Moline, Illinois

1 inch = 60 feet

Railroad ROW

48
th 

St

Legend

30' x 115' piece of ROW to be vacated to surrounding property owner

Area to be vacated

Tax Parcels

Former 2nd Ave ROW

cmathias
Typewritten Text
Exhibit "B"



q
Prepared by the City of Moline

Planning & Development Department

REZONING APPLICATION
I-1 to B-4 

City of Moline, Illinois

I-1

I-1 CURRENTLY
REQUEST TO 

CHANGE TO B-4

I-1 CURRENTLY
REQUEST TO 

CHANGE TO B-4

I-1 CURRENTLY
REQUEST TO 

CHANGE TO B-4

I-1 CURRENTLY
REQUEST TO 

CHANGE TO B-4

I-1

I-1

I-1

I-1

Plan Commission Meeting: April 8, 2015
Applicant: Daniel Palmer
Owner: Nordav Growth Partners
Parcels: 07-14473; 07-14474; 07-14475; 07-14476
Approved: _______________
Denied: _________________

Legend
ReZone
Parcels
Existing Corporate Limits

0 100 20050 Feet

avera
Rectangle







































   
 
Date___________________  
 
Name: __________________________________________ Phone: __________________________ 
 
Address:__________________________________________________________________________ 
 
City: _____________________________________  State:_________  Zip:___________________ 
 
Invoice # (on bill): ______________  Email: _______________________________________________ 
 
REASON FOR APPEAL:__________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

(Please use back side if more space is needed) 
 

Instructions:  Please send the completed form to Moline Police Department, 1640 6th Avenue, 
Moline, IL 61265.  The completed appeal form must be received by the City within 30 days of the date on the 
invoice. Your appeal will be considered and ruled upon in writing by the City within 30 days of receipt of the 
completed form. The written ruling will be sent by email or by mail to the address listed above. 

 
 

----------------------------------------------------OFFICE USE ONLY---------------------------------------------- 
________  Your appeal  is approved.  The fee is dismissed.               
________  Your appeal has been reviewed and denied.  The invoice is due within 5                   
business days from the receipt of this denial notice.  
 
 Comments: 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

Date:  _________________ Public Safety Director:_________________________________________ 

 

 
Non-Moline Resident 
First Responder Fee 

APPEAL Form 



MEMORANDUM 
 
 

 
To: Lewis Steinbrecher, City Administrator 
 
From:   Kathleen Carr, Finance Director 
 
Subj:     2015 Recommended Budget Amendments 
 
Date:    April 1, 2015 
 
Budget amendments are compiled periodically throughout the fiscal year and presented to 
City Council for approval.   
 
 
Account Number   Current Budget             Revised 
     Budget  Adjustment            Budget 
 
1)  010-0843-435.60-30  $55,000   $4,675         $59,675 

Operating Supplies 
 010-0000-392.20-00  $20,000   $4,675         $24,675 
 Sale of Surplus Revenue 
 
Explanation:  The Traffic Operation Specialist has scrapped broken and non functional 
traffic equipment and generated revenue by recycling the material.   Engineering has 
requested that this be reprogrammed. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
2) 320-1839-433.03-22  $18,750 $39,000           $57,750 

Professional/Technical 
 320-1839-433.04-25  $134,500 $90,000           $224,500 
 Contractual Repairs 
 320-1839-433.06-31  $26,500 $16,100           $42,600 
 Maintenance Supplies 
 320-1839-433.07-50  $0  $32,000           $32,000 
 Other Capital Equipment 
 320-0000-300.00-00  $0  $177,100            $177,100 
 Transfer from Reserves 
  
Explanation: Projects for South Slope (Main Control Bldg Roof/Sludge Thickener 
Design/ Wash Press Reuse/Primary Sludge Pump) were not completed in 2014 due to 
other work demands.  The projects will be completed in 2015. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 



______________________________________________________________________ 
 
Account Number   Current Budget      Revised 
     Budget  Adjustment     Budget 
 
 
3) 448-0867-437.07-03  $1,735,110 $1,292,125           $3,027,235 
     Motor Vehicle Equipment 
 448-0000-300.00-00  $455,840 $1,292,125             $1,747,965 
 Transfer from Reserves 
  
Explanation:  For Vehicles budgeted to be purchased in 2014 that were not received until 
2015 (8 class 6 units for snow plows/3 all electric vehicles/6 CNG vehicles) 
______________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
4) 120-1525-452.08-50  $150,000 $40,000  $190,000 
 Park Contracts 
 120-0000-300.00-00  $0  $40,000              $40,000 
 Transfer from Reserves 
  
Explanation:  New parking lot in Riverside Park was budgeted in 2014 however the 
contractor was unable to complete installation due to the colder than expected weather. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
5) 010-0715-463.03-22  $194,680 $155,045       $349,725 
     Professional/Technical 
 010-0000-300.00-00  $0  $155,045       $155,045 
 Transfer from Reserves 
  
Explanation:  Carryover unspent Edgewater Plan ($150,000) and Façade Program 
($5,045) from 2014 budget to 2015 budget. 
________________________________________________________________________ 
 



  

CITY OF MOLINE 
CONTRACT 

 
THIS AGREEMENT, made and concluded this _____day of ______________________, A.D., 

2015, between DAVENPORT ELECTRIC CONTRACT COMPANY of 529 PERSHING 

AVENUE, DAVENPORT, IA 52803, hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACTOR,” and the CITY 

OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS, hereinafter referred to as the “CITY;” 

WITNESSETH, that the CONTRACTOR for and in consideration of the payments to be made 

to it by the CITY in the amount of TWO HUNDRED THIRTY NINE THOUSAND EIGHT 

HUNDRED SEVENTEEN AND 19/100 ($239,817.19) DOLLARS, hereby covenants and agrees, to 

and with the CITY, that it shall and will in good and workmanlike manner, furnish all the labor and 

material for PROJECT #1226, TRAFFIC SIGNAL REPLACEMENT AT AVENUE OF THE 

CITIES AND 34
TH

 STREET as set out in the plans and specifications. 

Such work to be under the direction and to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, and in 

accordance with the plans and specifications, which are a part of this contract.  The work to be 

commenced not later than 10 days after the execution of this contract; to progress regularly and 

uninterruptedly after it shall have been begun excepting as shall otherwise be ordered by the City 

Council of the City of Moline (hereinafter referred to as the “City Council”), or its authorized 

representative, and shall be finished and fully completed within the timeframe set forth in the 

specifications; the time of commencement, rate of progress and time of completion being essential 

conditions of this contract; PROVIDED, however that if the time of the performance of the contract 

herein be for any reason either expressly or by implication extended, such extension shall not affect the 

validity of this contract. 

The Contractor further agrees that the unit prices submitted are for the purpose of obtaining a 

gross sum, and for use in computing the value of extras and deductions; that if there is a discrepancy 

between the gross sum bid and that resulting from the summation of the quantities multiplied by their 



 2 

respective unit prices, the latter shall apply.  When this contract shall be wholly carried out and 

completed on the part of the Contractor, and when said work has been accepted by the City, a sum of 

money shall be computed by multiplying the following unit prices by the quantity of items completed, 

it being understood that the following total sum of money listed is for the purpose of determining the 

amount of the performance, labor, material and maintenance bond only.  Such payment shall be made 

as provided for in the said specifications. 

This Contract calls for the construction of a “public work” within the meaning of the Illinois 

Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/.01 et seq. (“the Act”).  The Act requires contractors, 

subcontractors, and truckers to pay laborers, workers, and mechanics performing services on public 

works projects not less than the “prevailing rate of wages” (hourly cash wages plus fringe benefits) in 

the county where the work is performed.  The prevailing wage rates for projects for the City of Moline 

required by Moline Special Ordinance 4023-2014 are updated monthly by the Illinois Department of 

Labor and may be found at:  

http://www.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Rates/14-07Jul/ROCK_ISL.htm.     

All contractors, subcontractors, and truckers rendering services under this contract must 

comply with all requirements of the Act, including but not limited to, all wage, notice and record 

keeping duties.  All contractors, subcontractors, and truckers shall keep an accurate record showing the 

names and occupations of all laborers, workers, and mechanics employed by them on this contract, and 

also showing the actual hourly wages paid to each of such persons and shall preserve their weekly 

payroll records for a period of three (3) years from the date of completion of the contract.  Weekly 

certified payrolls shall be sent to the City Engineer. 

  For further information, please refer to the Illinois Department of Labor’s website at:  

http://www.state.il.us/agency/idol. 

It is further provided that the CONTRACTOR shall upon the sealing of this contract, file with 

the CITY a good and sufficient bond in the penal sum of TWO HUNDRED THIRTY NINE 

http://www.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Rates/14-07Jul/ROCK_ISL.htm
http://www.state.il.us/agency/idol


 3 

THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED SEVENTEEN AND 19/100 ($239,817.19) DOLLARS 

conditioned upon the faithful performance and execution of the work covered by this contract 

according to the complete and detailed specifications and full and complete drawings, profiles and 

models therefore, and according to the terms and conditions of this contract, and conditioned also that 

the CONTRACTOR shall pay all debts incurred by said CONTRACTOR in the prosecution of such 

work, including those for labor and materials furnished.  The CONTRACTOR further agrees to pay 

liquidated damages as set forth in the specifications for failure to complete the Project by the date 

specified.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Parties have executed these presents on the date above 

mentioned. 

CONTRACTOR:     CITY: 

________________________________    CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS  
 

By: _____________________________       By: ______________________________ 
                                                                                              Mayor 

_____________________________         Attest: ______________________________ 
                                                                                              City Clerk 
 

Approved as to form: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney 

 
Date: ____________________________               Date: ______________________________ 

 
□  Performance Bond Attached □  Certificate of Insurance Attached 



CITY OF MOLINE, IL BID TABULATION Bid Date and Time: April 7, 2015 11:00 a.m.

Project:   1226 - Traffic Signals, AOTC & 34th Street 

ITEM UNIT UNIT UNIT
NO. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT

1 1 L.SUM $556.00 $556.00 $0.00 $0.00

2 75 SY $135.00 $10,125.00 $0.00 $0.00

3 24 SY $112.00 $2,688.00 $0.00 $0.00

4 1105 SF $6.12 $6,762.60 $0.00 $0.00

5 610 SF $20.05 $12,230.50 $0.00 $0.00

6 975 SF $25.60 $24,960.00 $0.00 $0.00

7 108 SF $66.70 $7,203.60 $0.00 $0.00

8 295 LF $72.32 $21,334.40 $0.00 $0.00

9 43 SY $13.00 $559.00 $0.00 $0.00

10 2075 SF $2.23 $4,627.25 $0.00 $0.00

11 12 LF $47.00 $564.00 $0.00 $0.00

12 3 EA $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00

13 1 EA $2,223.00 $2,223.00 $0.00 $0.00

14 1 EA $556.00 $556.00 $0.00 $0.00

15 1 L.SUM $19,682.00 $19,682.00 $0.00 $0.00

16 453 LF $1.85 $838.05 $0.00 $0.00

17 329 LF $2.54 $835.66 $0.00 $0.00

18 123 LF $4.52 $555.96 $0.00 $0.00

19 809 SF $2.80 $2,265.20 $0.00 $0.00

20 1 EA $2,106.00 $2,106.00 $0.00 $0.00

21 62 LF $9.10 $564.20 $0.00 $0.00

22 95 LF $12.00 $1,140.00 $0.00 $0.00

23 55 LF $13.12 $721.60 $0.00 $0.00

24 5 LF $47.00 $235.00 $0.00 $0.00

25 240 LF $19.60 $4,704.00 $0.00 $0.00

26 5 EA $844.00 $4,220.00 $0.00 $0.00

27 1 EA $1,071.00 $1,071.00 $0.00 $0.00

28 1422 LF $0.71 $1,009.62 $0.00 $0.00ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, 600V (XLP-TYPE USE) 1/C NO.10

REMOVING CATCH BASINS 

UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, PVC, COILABLE

NON-METALLIC, 3" DIAMETER SCHEDULE 80

HANDHOLE, COMPOSITE CONCRETE

DOUBLE HANDHOLE, COMPOSITE CONCRETE 

UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, PVC, 2" DIA 

UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, PVC, 2-1/2" DIA 

UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, PVC, 5" DIA 

PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE, 24"

PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE, 12"

PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE, 6"

QUANTITY

DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL 

SIDEWALK REMOVAL 

STORM SEWER, 12"

INLET SINGLE TO BE ADJUSTED WITYH NEW FRAME AND LID 

Davenport Electric Contract 

Company 

CLASS B PATCHES, TYPE IV

P.C.C. DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT 

TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPLETE 

P.C.C. SIDEWALK, TEXTURED, COLORED, 4"

DETECTABLE WARNINGS 

COMBINATION CURB AND GUTTER REMOVAL & REPLACEMENT 

PCC SIDEWALK RAMP, 6"

APPROX
ITEM

STORM WATER ALLEY CATCH BASIN 

SERVICE INSTALLATION, TYPE A, MODIFIED 

UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, PVC, 1-1/2" DIA 

SEEDING SPECIAL COMPLETE

P.C.C. SIDEWALK, 4"

PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL 

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 2



29 1105 LF $1.03 $1,138.15 $0.00 $0.00

30 3320 LF $1.44 $4,780.80 $0.00 $0.00

31 560 LF $1.66 $929.60 $0.00 $0.00

32 4 EA $1,513.00 $6,052.00 $0.00 $0.00

33 1 EA $10,974.00 $10,974.00 $0.00 $0.00

34 1 L.SUM $4,561.00 $4,561.00 $0.00 $0.00

35 1 EA $730.00 $730.00 $0.00 $0.00

36 5 EA $508.00 $2,540.00 $0.00 $0.00

37 1 EA $1,593.00 $1,593.00 $0.00 $0.00

38 1 EA $1,657.00 $1,657.00 $0.00 $0.00

39 1 EA $1,688.00 $1,688.00 $0.00 $0.00

40 1 EA $1,914.00 $1,914.00 $0.00 $0.00

41 18 FT $186.00 $3,348.00 $0.00 $0.00

42 3 FT $611.00 $1,833.00 $0.00 $0.00

43 45 FT $189.00 $8,505.00 $0.00 $0.00

44 10 EA $766.00 $7,660.00 $0.00 $0.00

45 6 EA $763.00 $4,578.00 $0.00 $0.00

46 8 EA $790.00 $6,320.00 $0.00 $0.00

47 16 EA $113.00 $1,808.00 $0.00 $0.00

48 8 EA $261.00 $2,088.00 $0.00 $0.00

49 1 L.SUM $9,677.00 $9,677.00 $0.00 $0.00

50 2 EA $806.00 $1,612.00 $0.00 $0.00

51 1 L.SUM $16,493.00 $16,493.00 $0.00 $0.00

$239,817.19 $0.00 $0.00

STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE 24 FT

STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE 32 FT

SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 3 SECTION, POLYCARBONATE, 

PEDESTRIAN SIGNAL HEAD, LED, COUNTDOWN,

STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE 48 FT

CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE A 

CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE D

CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE E 

ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 2C

FULL-ACTUATED CONTROLLER AND CABINET, TYPE IV, SPECIAL

FIBER OPTIC CABLE RE-ROUTING COMPLETE 

TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, ALUMINUM, 12 FT

CONTROL, 180 WATT

STEEL COMBINATION MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE 34 FT

ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL, NO. 14 5C

ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, GROUNDINGS, NO. 6 1C

TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, ALUMINUM, 6 FT

MAST ARM MOUNTED 

SIGNAL HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, 3 SECTION, POLYCARBONATE, 

TRAFFIC SIGNALS BACKPLATE, LOUVERED, PLASTIC

POLYCARBONATE, 1-FACE, BRACKET MOUNTED 

REMOVE EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL EQUIPMENT 

REMOVAL OF LIGHTING UNIT, NO SALVAGE 

MAGNETOMETER VEHICLE DETECTION SYSTEM 

TOTALS 

BRACKET MOUNTED 

LUMINAIRE, LED, HORIZONTAL MOUNT, PHOTO-CELL

PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON 

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 2



  

CITY OF MOLINE 
CONTRACT 

 
THIS AGREEMENT, made and concluded this _____day of ______________________, A.D., 

2015, between MCCARTHY IMPROVEMENT COMPANY of 5401 VICTORIA AVENUE, 

SUITE 700, DAVENPORT, IA 52807, hereinafter referred to as the “CONTRACTOR,” and the 

CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS, hereinafter referred to as the “CITY;” 

WITNESSETH, that the CONTRACTOR for and in consideration of the payments to be made 

to it by the CITY in the amount of ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED NINETY THOUSAND TWO 

HUNDRED AND 00/100 ($1,190,200.00) DOLLARS, hereby covenants and agrees, to and with the 

CITY, that it shall and will in good and workmanlike manner, furnish all the labor and material for 

PROJECT #1214, 2015 UTILITY RELOCATIONS ALONG JOHN DEERE ROAD as set out in 

the plans and specifications. 

Such work to be under the direction and to the satisfaction of the City Engineer, and in 

accordance with the plans and specifications, which are a part of this contract.  The work to be 

commenced not later than 10 days after the execution of this contract; to progress regularly and 

uninterruptedly after it shall have been begun excepting as shall otherwise be ordered by the City 

Council of the City of Moline (hereinafter referred to as the “City Council”), or its authorized 

representative, and shall be finished and fully completed within the timeframe set forth in the 

specifications; the time of commencement, rate of progress and time of completion being essential 

conditions of this contract; PROVIDED, however that if the time of the performance of the contract 

herein be for any reason either expressly or by implication extended, such extension shall not affect the 

validity of this contract. 

The Contractor further agrees that the unit prices submitted are for the purpose of obtaining a 

gross sum, and for use in computing the value of extras and deductions; that if there is a discrepancy 

between the gross sum bid and that resulting from the summation of the quantities multiplied by their 



 2 

respective unit prices, the latter shall apply.  When this contract shall be wholly carried out and 

completed on the part of the Contractor, and when said work has been accepted by the City, a sum of 

money shall be computed by multiplying the following unit prices by the quantity of items completed, 

it being understood that the following total sum of money listed is for the purpose of determining the 

amount of the performance, labor, material and maintenance bond only.  Such payment shall be made 

as provided for in the said specifications. 

This Contract calls for the construction of a “public work” within the meaning of the Illinois 

Prevailing Wage Act, 820 ILCS 130/.01 et seq. (“the Act”).  The Act requires contractors, 

subcontractors, and truckers to pay laborers, workers, and mechanics performing services on public 

works projects not less than the “prevailing rate of wages” (hourly cash wages plus fringe benefits) in 

the county where the work is performed.  The prevailing wage rates for projects for the City of Moline 

required by Moline Special Ordinance 4023-2014 are updated monthly by the Illinois Department of 

Labor and may be found at:  

http://www.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Rates/14-07Jul/ROCK_ISL.htm.     

All contractors, subcontractors, and truckers rendering services under this contract must 

comply with all requirements of the Act, including but not limited to, all wage, notice and record 

keeping duties.  All contractors, subcontractors, and truckers shall keep an accurate record showing the 

names and occupations of all laborers, workers, and mechanics employed by them on this contract, and 

also showing the actual hourly wages paid to each of such persons and shall preserve their weekly 

payroll records for a period of three (3) years from the date of completion of the contract.  Weekly 

certified payrolls shall be sent to the City Engineer. 

  For further information, please refer to the Illinois Department of Labor’s website at:  

http://www.state.il.us/agency/idol. 

It is further provided that the CONTRACTOR shall upon the sealing of this contract, file with 

the CITY a good and sufficient bond in the penal sum of ONE MILLION ONE HUNDRED 

http://www.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Rates/14-07Jul/ROCK_ISL.htm
http://www.state.il.us/agency/idol


 3 

NINETY THOUSAND TWO HUNDRED AND 00/100 ($1,190,200.00) DOLLARS conditioned 

upon the faithful performance and execution of the work covered by this contract according to the 

complete and detailed specifications and full and complete drawings, profiles and models therefore, 

and according to the terms and conditions of this contract, and conditioned also that the 

CONTRACTOR shall pay all debts incurred by said CONTRACTOR in the prosecution of such work, 

including those for labor and materials furnished.  The CONTRACTOR further agrees to pay 

liquidated damages as set forth in the specifications for failure to complete the Project by the date 

specified.  

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Parties have executed these presents on the date above 

mentioned. 

CONTRACTOR:     CITY: 

________________________________    CITY OF MOLINE, ILLINOIS  
 

By: _____________________________       By: ______________________________ 
                                                                                              Mayor 

_____________________________         Attest: ______________________________ 
                                                                                              City Clerk 
 

Approved as to form: 
 
 
_________________________________ 
City Attorney 

 
Date: ____________________________               Date: ______________________________ 

 
□  Performance Bond Attached □  Certificate of Insurance Attached 



CITY OF MOLINE, IL BID TABULATION Bid Date and Time: April 7, 2015 11:00 a.m.

Project:   1214 - 2015 Utility Relocations Along John Deere Road 

ITEM UNIT UNIT UNIT
NO. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT

1 242 UNIT $28.00 $6,776.00 $35.00 $8,470.00 $50.00 $12,100.00

2 136 UNIT $38.00 $5,168.00 $55.00 $7,480.00 $50.00 $6,800.00

3 1 L. SUM $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

4 31 CU YD $50.00 $1,550.00 $30.00 $930.00 $25.00 $775.00

5 12 TON $63.00 $756.00 $50.00 $600.00 $58.00 $696.00

6 49 SQ YD $9.00 $441.00 $10.00 $490.00 $15.00 $735.00

7 585 SQ FT $9.00 $5,265.00 $5.50 $3,217.50 $12.00 $7,020.00

8 180 SQ FT $9.25 $1,665.00 $22.00 $3,960.00 $19.00 $3,420.00

9 42 SQ FT $40.00 $1,680.00 $38.00 $1,596.00 $30.00 $1,260.00

10 275 SQ FT $9.00 $2,475.00 $11.00 $3,025.00 $13.00 $3,575.00

11 964 SQ YD $65.00 $62,660.00 $62.00 $59,768.00 $73.00 $70,372.00

12 716 SQ FT $1.00 $716.00 $1.50 $1,074.00 $2.00 $1,432.00

13 964 SQ YD $15.00 $14,460.00 $8.00 $7,712.00 $10.00 $9,640.00

14 925 SQ YD $95.00 $87,875.00 $75.00 $69,375.00 $83.00 $76,775.00

15 1 L.SUM $61,000.00 $61,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $40,000.00 $40,000.00

16 9 LF $70.00 $630.00 $375.00 $3,375.00 $121.00 $1,089.00

17 337 LF $50.00 $16,850.00 $200.00 $67,400.00 $123.00 $41,451.00

18 1085 LF $52.00 $56,420.00 $100.00 $108,500.00 $128.00 $138,880.00

19 990 LF $60.00 $59,400.00 $115.00 $113,850.00 $135.00 $133,650.00

20 1728 LF $90.00 $155,520.00 $130.00 $224,640.00 $154.00 $266,112.00

21 158 LF $55.00 $8,690.00 $150.00 $23,700.00 $125.00 $19,750.00

22 158 LF $425.00 $67,150.00 $375.00 $59,250.00 $325.00 $51,350.00

23 9 EACH $4,800.00 $43,200.00 $4,500.00 $40,500.00 $4,500.00 $40,500.00

24 8 EACH $275.00 $2,200.00 $500.00 $4,000.00 $750.00 $6,000.00

25 1 EACH $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00

26 5 EACH $1,650.00 $8,250.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $500.00 $2,500.00

27 5 EACH $600.00 $3,000.00 $500.00 $2,500.00 $500.00 $2,500.00

28 10 EACH $50.00 $500.00 $260.00 $2,600.00 $50.00 $500.00

29 1 EACH $1,050.00 $1,050.00 $850.00 $850.00 $650.00 $650.00

FIRE HYDRANT TO BE RELOCATED 

TEMPORARY FIRE HYDRANT FOR TESTING

REMOVE EXISTING VALVE AND VAULT 

VALVE BOX TO BE REMOVED 

VALVE AND BOX 4"

DETECTABLE WARNINGS

CONCRETE MEDIAN SURFACE 4"

DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT SPECIAL

SIDEWALK REMOVAL 

Langman Construction, Inc. 

STEEL CASING PIPE, 30" DRILLED OR PUSHED 

FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY COMPLETE 

FIRE HYDRANT TO BE REMOVED 

PAVEMENT PATCHING SPECIAL 

WATERMAIN DIP P CL 350, 10"

WATERMAIN DIP P CL 350, 8"

WATERMAIN DIP P CL 350, 4"

QUANTITY

McCarthy Improvement 

Company 

TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER)

SEEDING SPECIAL COMPLETE

TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPLETE

STONE DUMPED RIPRAP, SPECIAL

PCC SIDEWALK 4"

PCC SIDEWALK RAMP 6"

AGGREGATE SURFACE COURSE, TB 6"

Miller Trucking & Excavating, 

Inc. 

APPROX
ITEM

DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL 

WATERMAIN DIP P CL 350, 16"

WATERMAIN DIP P CL 350, 16" (IN CASING)

TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)

FURNISHED EXCAVATION

WATERMAIN DIP P CL 350, 12"

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 8



30 1 EACH $200.00 $200.00 $75.00 $75.00 $50.00 $50.00

31 5 EACH $1,900.00 $9,500.00 $1,400.00 $7,000.00 $1,100.00 $5,500.00

32 2 EACH $6,000.00 $12,000.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $5,000.00 $10,000.00

33 2 EACH $6,500.00 $13,000.00 $4,700.00 $9,400.00 $6,000.00 $12,000.00

34 8 EACH $7,000.00 $56,000.00 $6,000.00 $48,000.00 $7,000.00 $56,000.00

35 1 EACH $4,300.00 $4,300.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $4,200.00 $4,200.00

36 5 EACH $200.00 $1,000.00 $80.00 $400.00 $70.00 $350.00

37 2 EACH $400.00 $800.00 $295.00 $590.00 $300.00 $600.00

38 12 EACH $375.00 $4,500.00 $260.00 $3,120.00 $250.00 $3,000.00

39 1 EACH $375.00 $375.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00 $250.00

40 1 EACH $500.00 $500.00 $380.00 $380.00 $350.00 $350.00

41 3 EACH $500.00 $1,500.00 $250.00 $750.00 $180.00 $540.00

42 2 EACH $300.00 $600.00 $135.00 $270.00 $70.00 $140.00

43 1 EACH $800.00 $800.00 $340.00 $340.00 $350.00 $350.00

44 3 EACH $500.00 $1,500.00 $370.00 $1,110.00 $300.00 $900.00

45 5 EACH $500.00 $2,500.00 $370.00 $1,850.00 $300.00 $1,500.00

46 1 EACH $500.00 $500.00 $370.00 $370.00 $300.00 $300.00

47 3 EACH $700.00 $2,100.00 $550.00 $1,650.00 $500.00 $1,500.00

48 1 EACH $500.00 $500.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00 $400.00

49 1 EACH $750.00 $750.00 $625.00 $625.00 $600.00 $600.00

50 13 EACH $650.00 $8,450.00 $540.00 $7,020.00 $550.00 $7,150.00

51 2 EACH $600.00 $1,200.00 $480.00 $960.00 $500.00 $1,000.00

52 2 EACH $600.00 $1,200.00 $480.00 $960.00 $450.00 $900.00

53 1 EACH $500.00 $500.00 $370.00 $370.00 $350.00 $350.00

54 6 EACH $700.00 $4,200.00 $450.00 $2,700.00 $450.00 $2,700.00

55 1 EACH $400.00 $400.00 $240.00 $240.00 $200.00 $200.00

56 1 EACH $200.00 $200.00 $240.00 $240.00 $100.00 $100.00

57 3 EACH $800.00 $2,400.00 $630.00 $1,890.00 $700.00 $2,100.00

58 2 EACH $900.00 $1,800.00 $640.00 $1,280.00 $700.00 $1,400.00

59 1 EACH $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $840.00 $840.00 $800.00 $800.00

60 29 EACH $1,250.00 $36,250.00 $1,050.00 $30,450.00 $1,100.00 $31,900.00

61 1 EACH $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00

62 2 EACH $1,250.00 $2,500.00 $1,050.00 $2,100.00 $1,100.00 $2,200.00

63 2 EACH $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $800.00 $1,600.00

45° BEND, 16"

SOLID SLEEVE, 16"

11.25° BEND, 16"

22.5° BEND, 16"

12"X12" TEE

12"X8" TEE

22.5° BEND, 8"

8"X6" TEE

DIMJ CAP, 4" TEMPORARY 

45° BEND, 10"

11.25° BEND, 10"

BUTTERFLY VALVE 16" IN 5' DIA VAULT 

VAULT INSTALLATION OVER EXISTING VALVE 

DIMJ PLUG, 6"

90° BEND, 8"

BUTTERFLY VALVE 10" IN 5' DIA VAULT 

10"X6" TEE

22.5° BEND, 10" 

11.25° BEND, 12"

22.5° BEND, 12"

45° BEND, 12"

DIMJ CAP, 8" TEMPORARY 

8"X4" TEE

DIMJ CAP, 12" TEMPORARY 

12"X6" TEE

90° BEND, 12"

SOLID SLEEVE, 12"

DIMJ CAP, 12"

45° BEND, 8"

BUTTERFLY VALVE 12" IN 5' DIA VAULT 

SOLID SLEEVE, 8"

12"X10" REDUCER

VALVE AND BOX 8"

12"X8" REDUCER

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 8



64 1 EACH $2,200.00 $2,200.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

65 1 EACH $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $1,350.00 $1,350.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00

66 7 EACH $1,600.00 $11,200.00 $1,275.00 $8,925.00 $1,200.00 $8,400.00

67 5 EACH $1,600.00 $8,000.00 $1,325.00 $6,625.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00

68 3 EACH $3,000.00 $9,000.00 $2,600.00 $7,800.00 $2,500.00 $7,500.00

69 1 EACH $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $800.00 $800.00 $800.00 $800.00

70 1 EACH $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $800.00 $800.00 $550.00 $550.00

71 1 EACH $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $900.00 $900.00 $550.00 $550.00

72 2 EACH $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $500.00 $1,000.00 $450.00 $900.00

73 1 EACH $400.00 $400.00 $500.00 $500.00 $200.00 $200.00

74 13 EACH $275.00 $3,575.00 $400.00 $5,200.00 $100.00 $1,300.00

75 223 LF $150.00 $33,450.00 $175.00 $39,025.00 $50.00 $11,150.00

76 16 EACH $250.00 $4,000.00 $450.00 $7,200.00 $300.00 $4,800.00

77 16 EACH $500.00 $8,000.00 $650.00 $10,400.00 $200.00 $3,200.00

78 165 LF $15.00 $2,475.00 $35.00 $5,775.00 $45.00 $7,425.00

79 173 LF $33.00 $5,709.00 $35.00 $6,055.00 $45.00 $7,785.00

80 2 EACH $450.00 $900.00 $850.00 $1,700.00 $400.00 $800.00

81 1 EACH $550.00 $550.00 $750.00 $750.00 $250.00 $250.00

82 34 LF $26.00 $884.00 $40.00 $1,360.00 $55.00 $1,870.00

83 5 EACH $800.00 $4,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $450.00 $2,250.00

84 105 LF $23.00 $2,415.00 $45.00 $4,725.00 $65.00 $6,825.00

85 33 LF $38.00 $1,254.00 $45.00 $1,485.00 $65.00 $2,145.00

86 1 EACH $750.00 $750.00 $750.00 $750.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00

87 1108 CU YD $43.00 $47,644.00 $15.00 $16,620.00 $45.00 $49,860.00

88 157 LF $82.00 $12,874.00 $130.00 $20,410.00 $110.00 $17,270.00

89 263 LF $83.00 $21,829.00 $142.00 $37,346.00 $120.00 $31,560.00

90 154 LF $103.00 $15,862.00 $148.00 $22,792.00 $100.00 $15,400.00

91 30 LF $160.00 $4,800.00 $178.00 $5,340.00 $150.00 $4,500.00

92 20 LF $103.00 $2,060.00 $300.00 $6,000.00 $100.00 $2,000.00

93 8 EACH $600.00 $4,800.00 $500.00 $4,000.00 $400.00 $3,200.00

94 9 EACH $4,300.00 $38,700.00 $3,250.00 $29,250.00 $4,000.00 $36,000.00

95 7 EACH $4,400.00 $30,800.00 $3,500.00 $24,500.00 $4,100.00 $28,700.00

96 1 EACH $6,500.00 $6,500.00 $4,300.00 $4,300.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

97 1 EACH $5,700.00 $5,700.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $5,100.00 $5,100.00

REMOVE MANHOLE SANITARY 

MANHOLE TYPE A, 4' DIA W/TY 1 F&CL

MANHOLE TYPE A, 4' DIA W/TY 1 F&CL (BOLT DOWN)

MANHOLE TYPE A, 5' DIA W/TY 1 F&CL

MANHOLE TYPE A, 5' DIA W/TY 1 F&CL (BOLT DOWN)

COPPER WATER SERVICE PIPE, 1 1/4"

CURB STOP AND BOX, 2"

COPPER WATER SERVICE PIPE, 2" (BORED)

COPPER WATER SERVICE PIPE, 2"

RECONNECT SAMPLE STATION 

TRENCH BACKFILL (WATER)

SAN. SEWER, 8" DIP P CL 350

WATER SERVICE CONNECTION (CORPORATION), 1 1/4"

SAN. SEWER, 12" DIP P CL 350

SAN. SEWER, 15" DIP P CL 350

SAN. SEWER, 18" DIP P CL 350

RCCP ENCASEMENT PIPE, 24"

STANDARD TEST CONNECTION, 1"

WATER MAIN ENCASEMENT

WATER SERVICE CONNECTION (CORPORATION), 1"

CURB STOP AND BOX, 1"

COPPER WATER SERVICE PIPE, 1" (BORED)

COPPER WATER SERVICE PIPE, 1"

CURB STOP AND BOX, 1 1/4"

16"10" REDUCER 

16"X12" REDUCER 

DIMJ PLUG, 16"

DIMJ CAP, 16" TEMPORARY 

16"X8" REDUCER 

16"X16" CROSS

16"X2" TEE

16"X6" TEE

16"X8" TEE

16"X16" TEE

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 8



98 1 EACH $300.00 $300.00 $250.00 $250.00 $950.00 $950.00

99 1 EACH $500.00 $500.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00 $200.00

100 139 CU YD $43.00 $5,977.00 $15.00 $2,085.00 $45.00 $6,255.00

101 177 CU YD $135.00 $23,895.00 $100.00 $17,700.00 $90.00 $15,930.00

102 25 LF $67.00 $1,675.00 $70.00 $1,750.00 $80.00 $2,000.00

$1,190,200.00 $1,362,260.50 $1,396,087.00

SOLID SLEEVE, 8" (SANITARY)

TRENCH BACKFILL (SANITARY)

ABANDON AND FILL PIPE

PIPE CULVERT, 15", WATER MAIN QUALITY 

MANHOLE TO BE ADJUSTED W/NEW FRAME & LID 

TOTALS 

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 8



ITEM UNIT UNIT UNIT
NO. UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE AMOUNT

1 242 UNIT $28.00 $6,776.00 $23.00 $5,566.00 $0.00

2 136 UNIT $39.00 $5,304.00 $22.00 $2,992.00 $0.00

3 1 L. SUM $9,000.00 $9,000.00 $20,000.00 $20,000.00 $0.00

4 31 CU YD $35.00 $1,085.00 $30.00 $930.00 $0.00

5 12 TON $115.00 $1,380.00 $51.00 $612.00 $0.00

6 49 SQ YD $27.00 $1,323.00 $9.00 $441.00 $0.00

7 585 SQ FT $8.50 $4,972.50 $13.00 $7,605.00 $0.00

8 180 SQ FT $20.00 $3,600.00 $28.00 $5,040.00 $0.00

9 42 SQ FT $47.00 $1,974.00 $70.00 $2,940.00 $0.00

10 275 SQ FT $8.50 $2,337.50 $14.00 $3,850.00 $0.00

11 964 SQ YD $62.00 $59,768.00 $85.00 $81,940.00 $0.00

12 716 SQ FT $1.65 $1,181.40 $2.00 $1,432.00 $0.00

13 964 SQ YD $18.00 $17,352.00 $11.00 $10,604.00 $0.00

14 925 SQ YD $93.00 $86,025.00 $123.00 $113,775.00 $0.00

15 1 L.SUM $75,000.00 $75,000.00 $7,500.00 $7,500.00 $0.00

16 9 LF $125.00 $1,125.00 $350.00 $3,150.00 $0.00

17 337 LF $110.00 $37,070.00 $150.00 $50,550.00 $0.00

18 1085 LF $115.00 $124,775.00 $95.00 $103,075.00 $0.00

19 990 LF $116.00 $114,840.00 $140.00 $138,600.00 $0.00

20 1728 LF $138.00 $238,464.00 $165.00 $285,120.00 $0.00

21 158 LF $116.00 $18,328.00 $180.00 $28,440.00 $0.00

22 158 LF $435.00 $68,730.00 $570.00 $90,060.00 $0.00

23 9 EACH $6,100.00 $54,900.00 $5,200.00 $46,800.00 $0.00

24 8 EACH $600.00 $4,800.00 $400.00 $3,200.00 $0.00

25 1 EACH $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,285.00 $1,285.00 $0.00

26 5 EACH $1,300.00 $6,500.00 $950.00 $4,750.00 $0.00

27 5 EACH $925.00 $4,625.00 $800.00 $4,000.00 $0.00

28 10 EACH $1,200.00 $12,000.00 $300.00 $3,000.00 $0.00

29 1 EACH $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $0.00

30 1 EACH $325.00 $325.00 $200.00 $200.00 $0.00

31 5 EACH $2,000.00 $10,000.00 $2,050.00 $10,250.00 $0.00

AGGREGATE SURFACE COURSE, TB 6"

ITEM

TREE REMOVAL (6 TO 15 UNITS DIAMETER)

TREE REMOVAL (OVER 15 UNITS DIAMETER)

Valley Construction Company 

VALVE BOX TO BE REMOVED 

VALVE AND BOX 4"

DIMJ CAP, 4" TEMPORARY 

VALVE AND BOX 8"

STEEL CASING PIPE, 30" DRILLED OR PUSHED 

FIRE HYDRANT ASSEMBLY COMPLETE 

FIRE HYDRANT TO BE REMOVED 

FIRE HYDRANT TO BE RELOCATED 

TEMPORARY FIRE HYDRANT FOR TESTING

REMOVE EXISTING VALVE AND VAULT 

WATERMAIN DIP P CL 350, 4"

WATERMAIN DIP P CL 350, 8"

WATERMAIN DIP P CL 350, 10"

WATERMAIN DIP P CL 350, 12"

WATERMAIN DIP P CL 350, 16"

WATERMAIN DIP P CL 350, 16" (IN CASING)

CONCRETE MEDIAN SURFACE 4"

DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT SPECIAL

SIDEWALK REMOVAL 

DRIVEWAY PAVEMENT REMOVAL 

PAVEMENT PATCHING SPECIAL 

TRAFFIC CONTROL COMPLETE

PCC SIDEWALK RAMP 6"

DETECTABLE WARNINGS

SEEDING SPECIAL COMPLETE

FURNISHED EXCAVATION

STONE DUMPED RIPRAP, SPECIAL

PCC SIDEWALK 4"

Fischer Excavating, Inc.Brandt Construction Co. 

APPROX
QUANTITY

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 8



32 2 EACH $5,800.00 $11,600.00 $5,200.00 $10,400.00 $0.00

33 2 EACH $5,950.00 $11,900.00 $5,900.00 $11,800.00 $0.00

34 8 EACH $6,700.00 $53,600.00 $8,300.00 $66,400.00 $0.00

35 1 EACH $3,650.00 $3,650.00 $4,700.00 $4,700.00 $0.00

36 5 EACH $360.00 $1,800.00 $170.00 $850.00 $0.00

37 2 EACH $585.00 $1,170.00 $440.00 $880.00 $0.00

38 12 EACH $545.00 $6,540.00 $400.00 $4,800.00 $0.00

39 1 EACH $545.00 $545.00 $400.00 $400.00 $0.00

40 1 EACH $700.00 $700.00 $560.00 $560.00 $0.00

41 3 EACH $510.00 $1,530.00 $780.00 $2,340.00 $0.00

42 2 EACH $425.00 $850.00 $265.00 $530.00 $0.00

43 1 EACH $565.00 $565.00 $470.00 $470.00 $0.00

44 3 EACH $650.00 $1,950.00 $500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00

45 5 EACH $650.00 $3,250.00 $550.00 $2,750.00 $0.00

46 1 EACH $650.00 $650.00 $550.00 $550.00 $0.00

47 3 EACH $850.00 $2,550.00 $800.00 $2,400.00 $0.00

48 1 EACH $700.00 $700.00 $550.00 $550.00 $0.00

49 1 EACH $925.00 $925.00 $950.00 $950.00 $0.00

50 13 EACH $825.00 $10,725.00 $800.00 $10,400.00 $0.00

51 2 EACH $825.00 $1,650.00 $800.00 $1,600.00 $0.00

52 2 EACH $825.00 $1,650.00 $800.00 $1,600.00 $0.00

53 1 EACH $625.00 $625.00 $600.00 $600.00 $0.00

54 6 EACH $725.00 $4,350.00 $1,300.00 $7,800.00 $0.00

55 1 EACH $500.00 $500.00 $400.00 $400.00 $0.00

56 1 EACH $500.00 $500.00 $400.00 $400.00 $0.00

57 3 EACH $925.00 $2,775.00 $700.00 $2,100.00 $0.00

58 2 EACH $965.00 $1,930.00 $700.00 $1,400.00 $0.00

59 1 EACH $1,265.00 $1,265.00 $1,400.00 $1,400.00 $0.00

60 29 EACH $1,350.00 $39,150.00 $1,600.00 $46,400.00 $0.00

61 1 EACH $1,350.00 $1,350.00 $1,700.00 $1,700.00 $0.00

62 2 EACH $1,350.00 $2,700.00 $1,700.00 $3,400.00 $0.00

63 2 EACH $1,275.00 $2,550.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $0.00

64 1 EACH $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $0.00

65 1 EACH $1,675.00 $1,675.00 $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $0.00

16"X16" TEE

16"X8" TEE

12"X8" TEE

12"X12" TEE

45° BEND, 16"

22.5° BEND, 16"

11.25° BEND, 16"

SOLID SLEEVE, 16"

11.25° BEND, 12"

12"X8" REDUCER

SOLID SLEEVE, 12"

DIMJ CAP, 12"

DIMJ CAP, 12" TEMPORARY 

12"X6" TEE

22.5° BEND, 10" 

10"X6" TEE

12"X10" REDUCER

90° BEND, 12"

45° BEND, 12"

22.5° BEND, 12"

8"X6" TEE

SOLID SLEEVE, 8"

DIMJ CAP, 8" TEMPORARY 

8"X4" TEE

45° BEND, 10"

11.25° BEND, 10"

BUTTERFLY VALVE 16" IN 5' DIA VAULT 

VAULT INSTALLATION OVER EXISTING VALVE 

DIMJ PLUG, 6"

90° BEND, 8"

45° BEND, 8"

22.5° BEND, 8"

BUTTERFLY VALVE 10" IN 5' DIA VAULT 

BUTTERFLY VALVE 12" IN 5' DIA VAULT 

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 8



66 7 EACH $1,675.00 $11,725.00 $1,400.00 $9,800.00 $0.00

67 5 EACH $1,875.00 $9,375.00 $1,500.00 $7,500.00 $0.00

68 3 EACH $3,925.00 $11,775.00 $4,300.00 $12,900.00 $0.00

69 1 EACH $1,350.00 $1,350.00 $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $0.00

70 1 EACH $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $0.00

71 1 EACH $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $1,300.00 $0.00

72 2 EACH $800.00 $1,600.00 $900.00 $1,800.00 $0.00

73 1 EACH $800.00 $800.00 $1,050.00 $1,050.00 $0.00

74 13 EACH $655.00 $8,515.00 $800.00 $10,400.00 $0.00

75 223 LF $118.00 $26,314.00 $130.00 $28,990.00 $0.00

76 16 EACH $300.00 $4,800.00 $900.00 $14,400.00 $0.00

77 16 EACH $600.00 $9,600.00 $850.00 $13,600.00 $0.00

78 165 LF $17.00 $2,805.00 $90.00 $14,850.00 $0.00

79 173 LF $48.50 $8,390.50 $48.00 $8,304.00 $0.00

80 2 EACH $725.00 $1,450.00 $700.00 $1,400.00 $0.00

81 1 EACH $650.00 $650.00 $300.00 $300.00 $0.00

82 34 LF $49.50 $1,683.00 $53.00 $1,802.00 $0.00

83 5 EACH $900.00 $4,500.00 $1,250.00 $6,250.00 $0.00

84 105 LF $32.00 $3,360.00 $100.00 $10,500.00 $0.00

85 33 LF $68.50 $2,260.50 $58.00 $1,914.00 $0.00

86 1 EACH $2,850.00 $2,850.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $0.00

87 1108 CU YD $29.00 $32,132.00 $34.00 $37,672.00 $0.00

88 157 LF $132.00 $20,724.00 $185.00 $29,045.00 $0.00

89 263 LF $98.00 $25,774.00 $145.00 $38,135.00 $0.00

90 154 LF $125.00 $19,250.00 $185.00 $28,490.00 $0.00

91 30 LF $195.00 $5,850.00 $350.00 $10,500.00 $0.00

92 20 LF $185.00 $3,700.00 $130.00 $2,600.00 $0.00

93 8 EACH $900.00 $7,200.00 $400.00 $3,200.00 $0.00

94 9 EACH $3,500.00 $31,500.00 $3,850.00 $34,650.00 $0.00

95 7 EACH $3,600.00 $25,200.00 $3,900.00 $27,300.00 $0.00

96 1 EACH $6,000.00 $6,000.00 $7,400.00 $7,400.00 $0.00

97 1 EACH $6,300.00 $6,300.00 $6,600.00 $6,600.00 $0.00

98 1 EACH $900.00 $900.00 $930.00 $930.00 $0.00

99 1 EACH $800.00 $800.00 $440.00 $440.00 $0.00

MANHOLE TYPE A, 5' DIA W/TY 1 F&CL

MANHOLE TYPE A, 5' DIA W/TY 1 F&CL (BOLT DOWN)

MANHOLE TO BE ADJUSTED W/NEW FRAME & LID 

SOLID SLEEVE, 8" (SANITARY)

SAN. SEWER, 15" DIP P CL 350

SAN. SEWER, 18" DIP P CL 350

RCCP ENCASEMENT PIPE, 24"

REMOVE MANHOLE SANITARY 

MANHOLE TYPE A, 4' DIA W/TY 1 F&CL

MANHOLE TYPE A, 4' DIA W/TY 1 F&CL (BOLT DOWN)

TRENCH BACKFILL (WATER)

SAN. SEWER, 8" DIP P CL 350

SAN. SEWER, 12" DIP P CL 350

CURB STOP AND BOX, 1 1/4"

RECONNECT SAMPLE STATION 

WATER MAIN ENCASEMENT

WATER SERVICE CONNECTION (CORPORATION), 1"

CURB STOP AND BOX, 1"

COPPER WATER SERVICE PIPE, 1" (BORED)

COPPER WATER SERVICE PIPE, 1"

DIMJ CAP, 16" TEMPORARY 

STANDARD TEST CONNECTION, 1"

COPPER WATER SERVICE PIPE, 1 1/4"

CURB STOP AND BOX, 2"

COPPER WATER SERVICE PIPE, 2" (BORED)

COPPER WATER SERVICE PIPE, 2"

16"X6" TEE

16"X2" TEE

16"X16" CROSS

WATER SERVICE CONNECTION (CORPORATION), 1 1/4"

16"X8" REDUCER 

16"10" REDUCER 

16"X12" REDUCER 

DIMJ PLUG, 16"

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 8



100 139 CU YD $29.00 $4,031.00 $34.00 $4,726.00 $0.00

101 177 CU YD $225.50 $39,913.50 $206.00 $36,462.00 $0.00

102 25 LF $77.00 $1,925.00 $110.00 $2,750.00 $0.00

$1,505,382.90 $1,661,597.00 Incomplete Bid 

PIPE CULVERT, 15", WATER MAIN QUALITY 

TOTALS 

TRENCH BACKFILL (SANITARY)

ABANDON AND FILL PIPE

The above prices are "as read" and are subject to approval by the City of Moline Engineering Department. 8



PROPERTY OWNERS CONSENT FORM 
LIQUOR LICENSE 

City of Moline 

 
 

Parcel Number:   08-3807-4 
 
Property Owner Name:  CITY OF MOLINE 
 
Property Address:   3301 RIVER DRIVE/ BEN BUTTERWORTH PARKWAY 
Billing Address:   619 16TH STREET, MOLINE  IL  61265 

 
As a nearby property owner, I/we DO NOT object to a CLASS A – RESTAURANT  liquor license being 

issued for the property located at:  
 

2900 RIVER DRIVE 
 

Moline, IL  61265 
 
 

By:	 	 	 	 	 	 	 By:	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 Signature	 	 	 	 	 	 Signature	
	
	 __________	 	 	 	 	 	 __________	 	 	 	 	
	 Printed	Name	 	 	 	 	 	 Printed	Name	

 
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 Printed	Title	 	 	 	 	 	 Printed	Title	
	
	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	 	
	 Phone	Number		 	 	 	 	 Phone	Number	
	
	 __________	 	 	 	 	 	 __________	 	 	 	 	
	 Email	Address	 	 	 	 	 	 Email	Address	
	
	 __________	 	 	 	 	 	 __________	 	 	 	 	
	 Date	 	 	 	 	 	 	 Date	
	


	2015.04.21 COW

	1. Road Salt

	1. Attachment

	2. ROW vacate

	2. Attachment

	3. Zoning Amndmt

	3. Attachment

	4. Annexation

	4. Attachment

	5. The Point DA

	5. Attachment

	6. 1st Responder Fee

	6. Attachment

	7. Budget Amndmnt

	7. Attachment

	8. Disorderly Conduct Amndmnt

	9. Traffic Signals

	9. Attachment

	10. JDX Utility Relocate

	10. Attachment

	11. Liquor Lic. Consent

	11. Attachment




